Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:

Subdivision 98.50 Game and fish: license fees; issuance. County Auditors are hereby appointed agents of the commis-1. sioner for the sale of licenses to take big and small game and fish, and to trap fur-bearing animals, to residents of the state, and to take big and small game and fish, to nonresidents of the state. Each county auditor may appoint sub-agents within his county to sell such licenses, and upon such appointment, the auditor shall notify the commissioner forthwith of the name and address of the sub-agent. Such appointments may be revoked by the auditor at any time and he may require such security of the agent as he deems advisable, and he shall revoke any agency upon demand of the commissioner. The county auditor shall be responsible for all license blanks issued to, and license fees received by, his agents, except in a county to which Laws 1951, Chapter 381, applies, or in a county wherein the county auditor does not retain fees paid for such license purposes. In such county the responsibility imposed above upon the county auditor is imposed upon the county.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 708-H. F. No. 17

An act relating to wages; providing exceptions to the minimum wage law for certain learners or apprentices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 177.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 177.13 is amended to read:

177.13 Not to employ at less than minimum wage, exceptions. Every employer in any occupation is hereby prohibited from employing any worker at less than the living wage or minimum wage as determined in an order of the commission; and it shall be unlawful for any employer to employ any worker at less than living or minimum wage, except that during a learning or apprenticeship period for which a learner's or apprenticeship certificate has been issued by the United States department of labor in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, employees covered

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

705]

by a said certificate in the apparel and garment industries shall receive the wages set forth therein.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 709-H. F. No. 234

An act relating to conservation authorizing the director of civil service and the commissioner of administration to determine the salary of the director of wild rice harvest; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 84.14, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 84.14, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Wild rice; director of harvest. The commissioner may appoint a director of the wild rice harvest, who shall be a man of proven experience in the actual cultivation and harvesting of wild rice, and such assistants as may be deemed necessary. The director shall serve at the will of the commissioner *in this capacity* and shall not be within the appointed from the classified service of the state. He may be paid such salary; not to exceed the sum of \$250 a month, as may be determined by the commissioner director of civil service and the commissioner of administration and for such periods during the year as may be designated by the commissioner, together with reasonable traveling expenses, from any sums available to the division of game and fish. The director shall have the duty of investigating the conditions affecting the crop of wild rice upon any waters that are proposed to be harvested.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 710-H. F. No. 453

An act relating to nonprofit corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 317.02, Subdivision 6; 317.05; 317.06; 317.27, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 317.02, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.